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STATEMENT OF ASSETS 
 

 

  Items in the statement of assets Amount as of end of period* 
 

  
a) The eligible financial securities referred to in point 1 of paragraph I of Article L. 214-20 of the 

French Monetary and Financial Code 64,396,287.28  
  b) Bank assets 306,757.44  
  c) Other assets held by the UCITS 24,823.09  
  d) Total assets held by the UCITS 64,727,867.81  
  e) Liabilities -115,364.01  
  f) Net asset value 64,612,503.80  

 * The amounts are signed       
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NUMBER OF UNITS OUTSTANDING AND NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT OR 

SHARE 
 

 

      

 Unit  Type of unit Net assets 
Number of shares 

outstanding 
Net asset value 

 

  C1  PREVOIR PERSP.FCP  Accumulation 43,123,890.95 158,917.00 271.36 
 

  I1  PREVOIR PERSPECT.I  Accumulation 21,488,612.85 10,406.00 2,065.02 
 

           
 

 



F5054 - PREVOIR PERSPECTIVES: INFORMATION DOCUMENT AT 2022/10/27 

 Page 4 of 13 

SECURITIES PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 

 

    Percentage  

  Securities portfolio items: Net assets Total   
      assets  
a) Eligible financial securities and money market instruments admitted to 

trading on a regulated market within the meaning of Article L. 422-1 
99.67 99.49 

 
b) Eligible financial securities and money market instruments admitted to 

trading on another regulated, regularly operating, and recognised market 

open to the public and whose registered office is located in a Member 

State of the European Union or in another State party to the Agreement 

on the European Economic Area. 
0.00 0.00 

 
c) Eligible financial securities and money market instruments admitted to 

official listing on a third-country stock exchange or traded on another 

market in a third country that is regulated, operating regularly, 

recognised and open to the public, provided that this stock exchange or 

market is not included in a list established by the Autorité des Marchés 

Financiers or that the choice of such stock exchange or market is 

provided for by law or by the regulations or articles of association of the 

undertaking for collective investment in transferable securities. 

0.00 0.00 

 
d) Newly issued financial securities referred to in point 4 of paragraph I of 

Article R. 214-11 of the French Monetary and Financial Code 0.00 0.00 

 
e) Other assets 

0.00 0.00 
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BREAKDOWN OF ASSETS OF A), B) AND F) OF ARTICLE R. 214-1-1, BY 

CURRENCY 
 

 

        Percentage   

  Securities Currency Amount (EUR) 
Net assets Total assets 

  

  NEXUS EUR 3,855,600.00 5.96 5.94   

  SARTOR.STEDIM BIOT EUR 2,673,200.00 4.14 4.13   

  BASLER EUR 2,547,000.00 3.94 3.93   

  ARGAN EUR 2,455,320.00 3.80 3.79   

  DATAGROUP EUR 2,398,500.00 3.71 3.71   

  SECUNET SECURITY EUR 2,326,750.00 3.60 3.59   

  2G ENERGY AG EUR 1,984,580.00 3.07 3.07   

  AIXTRON EUR 1,921,250.00 2.97 2.97   

  AMADEUS FIRE EUR 1,864,800.00 2.89 2.88   

  ESKER EUR 1,621,200.00 2.51 2.50   

  ELMOS SEMICONDUCT. EUR 1,519,101.30 2.35 2.35   

  STEICO EUR 1,501,380.00 2.32 2.32   

  SFC ENERGY EUR 1,454,038.82 2.25 2.25   

  SOITEC REGROUPEM. EUR 1,448,700.00 2.24 2.24   

  GK SOFTWARE  INH O EUR 1,317,900.00 2.04 2.04   

  ALFEN N.V. EUR 1,285,903.50 1.99 1.99   

  ADESSO EUR 1,144,000.00 1.77 1.77   

  SOL EUR 1,067,200.00 1.65 1.65   

  EINHELL_GERMANY_VZ EUR 1,056,261.60 1.63 1.63   

  SANLORENZO S.P.A. EUR 1,050,266.80 1.63 1.62   

  DELTA PLUS GROUP EUR 998,400.00 1.55 1.54   

  JDC GROUP EUR 985,101.00 1.52 1.52   

  ROBERTET EUR 970,920.00 1.50 1.50   

  7C SOLARPARKEN AG EUR 948,876.94 1.47 1.47   

  MARIMEKKO OYJ EUR 930,000.00 1.44 1.44   

  WAVESTONE EUR 914,000.00 1.41 1.41   

  EQS GROUP EUR 892,265.40 1.38 1.38   

  XIOR STUDENT HOUS. EUR 889,580.25 1.38 1.37   

  EQUASENS EUR 846,255.20 1.31 1.31   

  MENSCH UND MASCH.O EUR 830,663.40 1.29 1.28   

  PVA TEPLA EUR 811,440.00 1.26 1.25   

  SALCEF GROUP S.P.A EUR 788,610.00 1.22 1.22   

  COMER INDUSTRIES EUR 771,000.00 1.19 1.19   

  DEFAMA AG EUR 710,400.00 1.10 1.10   

  ATOSS SOFTWARE EUR 702,000.00 1.09 1.08   

  AUBAY EUR 672,750.00 1.04 1.04   

  FCR IMMOBILIEN AG EUR 668,734.20 1.03 1.03   

  STO PREF. EUR 647,000.00 1.00 1.00   

  ALLGEIER SE  NA O. EUR 623,433.60 0.96 0.96   

  NABALTEC EUR 588,000.00 0.91 0.91   

  MEDIOS EUR 560,924.00 0.87 0.87   

  ABO WIND AG O.N. EUR 550,000.00 0.85 0.85   

  USU SOFTWARE EUR 536,962.00 0.83 0.83   

  REVENIO GROUP CORP EUR 521,570.28 0.81 0.81   

  WOLFTANK ADISA EUR 452,100.00 0.70 0.70   
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        Percentage   

  Securities Currency Amount (EUR) 
Net assets Total assets 

  

  TICK TRADING SOFTW EUR 432,666.00 0.67 0.67   

  DERMAPHARM HLDG IN EUR 394,000.00 0.61 0.61   

  PHARMANUTRA S.P.A. EUR 374,956.80 0.58 0.58   

  EVOTEC EUR 371,898.00 0.58 0.57   

  NYNOMIC AG  INH O. EUR 359,100.00 0.56 0.55   

  IBU-TEC ADV.MATER. EUR 289,800.00 0.45 0.45   

  AIFINYO EUR 236,340.00 0.37 0.37   

  LUMIBIRD EUR 191,012.00 0.30 0.30   

  BLUE CAP EUR 136,500.00 0.21 0.21   

  TRAUMHAUS AG  INH EUR 95,115.00 0.15 0.15   

  LU-VE EUR 72,267.70 0.11 0.11   

  GRAINES VOLTZ EUR 62,016.00 0.10 0.10   

  SMARTBROKER HLDG I EUR 38,365.60 0.06 0.06   

  TOTAL EUR 58,357,975.39 90.32 90.16   

  SIKA NOM. CHF 2,149,136.15 3.33 3.32   

  SKAN GROUP CHF 924,455.66 1.43 1.43   

  PARTNERS GROUP NOM CHF 914,485.94 1.42 1.41   

  VAT GROUP CHF 706,068.22 1.09 1.09   

  MEDARTIS HLDG AG S CHF 446,214.45 0.69 0.69   

  SIEGFRIED HOLDING CHF 439,064.65 0.68 0.68   

  TOTAL CHF 5,579,425.07 8.64 8.62   

  BUFAB AB SEK 458,886.82 0.71 0.71   

  TOTAL SEK 458,886.82 0.71 0.71   

  ADELPHIA ESCROW USD 0.00 0.00 0.00   

  TOTAL USD 0.00 0.00 0.00   

  TOTAL   64,396,287.28 99.67 99.49   
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BREAKDOWN OF THE ASSETS OF A), B) AND F) OF ARTICLE R. 214-1-1, BY 

ECONOMIC SECTOR 

 

 

    Percentage    

  Economic sector Net assets Total     

      assets    

  Software & IT services, former ICB code 26.90 26.83    

  IT material and equipment, former ICB code 8.82 8.81    

  Electronics & electrical equipment, former ICB Code 7.34 7.33    

  Health care, former ICB code 7.24 7.23    

  Construction & materials, former ICB code 6.76 6.75    

  Real Estate Investments Trust, former ICB code 6.21 6.20    

  Other  36.40 36.34    

  TOTAL  99.67 99.49          
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BREAKDOWN OF THE ASSETS OF A), B) AND F) OF ARTICLE R. 214-1-1, BY 

COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE OF THE ISSUER 
 

 

    Percentage  

  Country Net assets Total  

      assets   

  GERMANY 57.73 57.63  

  FRANCE 19.89 19.86  

  SWITZERLAND 8.64 8.62  

  OTHER COUNTRIES 13.41 13.38  

  TOTAL 99.67 99.49  
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BREAKDOWN OF OTHER ASSETS BY TYPE 
 

 

      Percentage  
  Type of assets 

Net assets 
Total  

      assets  

  UCI UNITS 0.00 0.00  

  
▪ 

Collective investment vehicles and general investment 

funds (non-professionals) 0.00 0.00  

  
▪ FCPR, FCPI, FIP open to non-professional investors 

0.00 0.00  

  ▪ Securitisation body 0.00 0.00  

  
▪ OPCIs, SCPIs open to non-professional investors 

0.00 0.00  

  ▪ SEF, SICAF and funds of hedge funds 0.00 0.00  

  
▪ 

General professional funds (open to professional 

investors) 0.00 0.00  

  

▪ 
Professional OPCIs, specialised professional funds and 

professional private equity funds 
0.00 0.00  

  ▪ Other collective investment schemes 0.00 0.00  

  OTHER TYPES OF ASSETS 0.00 0.00  

  ▪ Subscription warrants 0.00 0.00  

  ▪ Short-term notes 0.00 0.00  

  ▪ Promissory notes 0.00 0.00  

  ▪ Mortgage notes 0.00 0.00  

  ▪ Other 0.00 0.00  

  TOTAL 0.00 0.00        
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OPERATIONS IN THE SECURITIES PORTFOLIO DURING THE PERIOD 
 

 

  Operations during the period Operations (amount)  

  Acquisitions  5,466,669.41  

  Disposals 6,195,583.49  

 
   

 

SFTR regulation   
 

 
   

 

This UCI was not involved in transactions subject to EU Regulation 2015/2365 on the transparency of  

securities financing transactions and re-use ("SFTR Regulation") during the period and therefore has no  

disclosure to report to investors in this respect. 
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DETAILED SECURITIES PORTFOLIO  
 

 

  Designation of securities Currency Qty No. or 

nominal 

value 

Market 

value 

  % 

Net 

assets 

  

                

  TOTAL Equities & similar securities   64,396,287.28  99.67   

  TOTAL Equities & similar securities traded on a regulated or similar market 64,396,287.28  99.67   

  
TOTAL Equities & similar securities traded on a regulated or similar market (except warrants and subscription 

warrants) 
64,396,287.28  99.67   

  TOTAL AUSTRIA   452,100.00  0.70   

  AT0000A25NJ6 WOLFTANK ADISA HOLDING AG EUR 33,000 452,100.00  0.70   

  TOTAL BELGIUM   889,580.25  1.38   

  BE0974288202 XIOR STUDENT HOUSING EUR 30,413 889,580.25  1.38   

  TOTAL SWITZERLAND   5,579,425.07  8.64   

  CH0013396012 SKAN GROUP CHF 14,843 924,455.66  1.43   

  CH0014284498 SIEGFRIED HOLDING NOM. CHF 725 439,064.65  0.68   

  CH0024608827 PARTNERS GROUP HLDG NOM. CHF 1,000 914,485.94  1.42   

  CH0311864901 VAT GROUP CHF 3,000 706,068.22  1.09   

  CH0386200239 MEDARTIS HOLDING AG CHF 5,700 446,214.45  0.69   

  CH0418792922 SIKA NOM. CHF 9,267 2,149,136.15  3.33   

  TOTAL GERMANY   37,300,746.86  57.73   

  DE0005093108 AMADEUS FIRE EUR 18,000 1,864,800.00  2.89   

  DE0005102008 BASLER EUR 90,000 2,547,000.00  3.94   

  DE0005104400 ATOSS SOFTWARE EUR 5,400 702,000.00  1.09   

  DE0005220909 NEXUS EUR 68,000 3,855,600.00  5.97   

  DE0005494165 EQS GROUP EUR 38,131 892,265.40  1.38   

  DE0005654933 EINHELL_GERMANY_VZ EUR 7,428 1,056,261.60  1.63   

  DE0005664809 EVOTEC EUR 19,400 371,898.00  0.58   

  DE0005677108 ELMOS SEMICONDUCTOR EUR 31,354 1,519,101.30  2.35   

  DE0005760029 ABO WIND EUR 10,000 550,000.00  0.85   

  DE0006580806 MENSCH UND MASCHINE SOFTWARE EUR 17,198 830,663.40  1.29   

  DE0007274136 STO PREF. EUR 5,000 647,000.00  1.00   
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  Designation of securities Currency Qty No. or 

nominal 

value 

Market 

value 

  % 

Net 

assets 

  

                

  DE0007276503 SECUNET SECURITY NETWORKS EUR 10,250 2,326,750.00  3.60   

  DE0007461006 PVA TEPLA EUR 46,000 811,440.00  1.26   

  DE0007568578 SFC ENERGY EUR 78,767 1,454,038.82  2.25   

  DE0007571424 GK SOFTWARE EUR 11,500 1,317,900.00  2.04   

  DE000A0B9N37 JDC GROUP EUR 56,615 985,101.00  1.52   

  DE000A0BVU28 USU SOFTWARE EUR 31,586 536,962.00  0.83   

  DE000A0HL8N9 2G ENERGY EUR 88,400 1,984,580.00  3.07   

  DE000A0JC8S7 DATAGROUP EUR 41,000 2,398,500.00  3.71   

  DE000A0JM2M1 BLUE CAP EUR 6,500 136,500.00  0.21   

  DE000A0KPPR7 NABALTEC EUR 29,400 588,000.00  0.91   

  DE000A0LA304 TICK TRADING SOFTWARE AKTIENGE EUR 33,540 432,666.00  0.67   

  DE000A0LR936 STEICO EUR 32,925 1,501,380.00  2.32   

  DE000A0MSN11 NYNOMIC EUR 10,500 359,100.00  0.56   

  DE000A0WMPJ6 AIXTRON EUR 72,500 1,921,250.00  2.97   

  DE000A0XYHT5 IBU-TEC ADVANCED MATERIALS AG EUR 14,000 289,800.00  0.45   

  DE000A0Z23Q5 ADESSO EUR 11,000 1,144,000.00  1.77   

  DE000A11QW68 7C SOLARPARKEN REGR. EUR 210,394 948,876.94  1.47   

  DE000A13SUL5 DEFAMA DEUTSCHE FACHMARKT AKTI EUR 32,000 710,400.00  1.10   

  DE000A1MMCC8 MEDIOS EUR 29,900 560,924.00  0.87   

  DE000A1YC913 FCR IMMOBILIEN AKTIENGESELLSCH EUR 38,433 668,734.20  1.03   

  DE000A2G8XP9 AIFINYO EUR 23,400 236,340.00  0.37   

  DE000A2GS5D8 DERMAPHARM HOLDING SE EUR 10,000 394,000.00  0.61   

  DE000A2GS609 WALLSTREET:ONLINE EUR 5,270 38,365.60  0.06   

  DE000A2GS633 ALLGEIER EUR 21,647 623,433.60  0.96   

  DE000A2NB7S2 TRAUMHAUS AG EUR 11,190 95,115.00  0.15   

  TOTAL FINLAND   1,451,570.28  2.25   

  FI0009007660 MARIMEKKO EUR 100,000 930,000.00  1.44   

  FI0009010912 REVENIO GROUP EUR 13,211 521,570.28  0.81   

  TOTAL FRANCE   12,853,773.20  19.89   

  FR0000035818 ESKER EUR 12,000 1,621,200.00  2.51   
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  Designation of securities Currency Qty No. or 

nominal 

value 

Market 

value 

  % 

Net 

assets 

  

                

  FR0000038242 LUMIBIRD EUR 11,236 191,012.00  0.30   

  FR0000039091 ROBERTET EUR 1,160 970,920.00  1.50   

  FR0000063737 AUBAY EUR 15,000 672,750.00  1.04   

  FR0000065971 GRAINES VOLTZ EUR 969 62,016.00  0.10   

  FR0010481960 ARGAN EUR 31,600 2,455,320.00  3.80   

  FR0012882389 EQUASENS EUR 12,124 846,255.20  1.31   

  FR0013154002 SARTORIUS STEDIM BIOTECH EUR 8,200 2,673,200.00  4.13   

  FR0013227113 SOITEC REGROUPEMENT EUR 11,000 1,448,700.00  2.24   

  FR0013283108 DELTA PLUS GROUP EUR 16,000 998,400.00  1.55   

  FR0013357621 WAVESTONE EUR 20,000 914,000.00  1.41   

  TOTAL ITALY   4,124,301.30  6.38   

  IT0001206769 SOL EUR 58,000 1,067,200.00  1.65   

  IT0003549422 SANLORENZO S.P.A. EUR 32,516 1,050,266.80  1.63   

  IT0005107492 LU-VE EUR 3,338 72,267.70  0.11   

  IT0005246191 COMER INDUSTRIES EUR 30,000 771,000.00  1.19   

  IT0005274094 PHARMANUTRA S.P.A. EUR 5,664 374,956.80  0.58   

  IT0005388266 SALCEF GROUP EUR 48,500 788,610.00  1.22   

  TOTAL NETHERLANDS   1,285,903.50  1.99   

  NL0012817175 ALFEN N.V. EUR 11,890 1,285,903.50  1.99   

  TOTAL SWEDEN   458,886.82  0.71   

  SE0005677135 BUFAB SEK 22,000 458,886.82  0.71   

  TOTAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA   0.00  0.00   

  US006ESC9175 ADELPHIA ESCROW USD 80,000 0.00  0.00   

                

 

 


